

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 05-CV-01233-LTB-MJW

NATURAL WEALTH REAL ESTATE, INC., a/k/a Greenberg & Associates, Inc., d/b/a Agile Advisors, Inc., a Colorado corporation;  
TACTICAL ALLOCATION SERVICES, LLC, d/b/a Agile Allocation Services, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company;  
AGILE GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company;  
GREENBERG & ASSOCIATES SECURITIES, INC., d/b/a Agile Group, a Colorado corporation; and  
NEAL R. GREENBERG, a Colorado resident,

Plaintiffs and Defendants-on-counterclaim,

v.

LEONARD COHEN, a Canadian citizen residing in California;  
KELLEY LYNCH, a United States citizen residing in California; and  
JOHN DOE, Nos. 1-25,

Defendants,

and,

LEONARD COHEN, a Canadian citizen residing in California,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY BARNETT, a Colorado citizen,

Counterclaim Defendant.

---

DEFENDANT LEONARD COHEN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
III. CHOICE OF LAW .....	3
A. Claims for Defamation/Commercial Disparagement .....	3
B. Unjust Enrichment Claim .....	4
C. Interpleader .....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	5
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DEFAMATION AND COMMERCIAL DISPARAGEMENT .....	13
A. Cohen’s Allegedly Defamatory Statements .....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Damages .....	13
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Cohen Made False Statements Regarding Certain Plaintiffs .....	14
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	14
A. Plaintiffs Consented to the Defamation By Inviting Public Comment By Cohen and Kory .....	14
B. Cohen’s Allegedly Defamatory Statements Were Conditionally Privileged .....	17
1. The Conditional Privilege of Self-Defense is Recognized in the Tenth Circuit .....	19
2. Cohen’s Statements Made in Self-Defense of His Reputational Interests Did Not Abuse the Privilege .....	24
a. Cohen’s Statements Were Responsive to Agile’s Attack .....	25

b. Cohen’s Statements Were Not Disproportionate to Agile’s Attack .....	31
c. Cohen’s Statements Were Not Excessively Published .....	33
d. Cohen’s Statements Were Not Published With Malice .....	34
C. Cohen’s Statements Are Not Defamatory As a Matter of Law Because They Are Either True and/or Privileged Expressions of Opinion .....	36
1. Kory’s June 14 <sup>th</sup> Response Contains Protected Expressions of Opinion .....	37
a. Broad Context .....	38
b. Kory’s Specific Statements .....	39
2. Cohen’s Allegedly Defamatory Statements Published On Macleans.ca Website Are Statements of Opinion .....	42
a. Broad Context .....	43
b. Cohen’s Specific Statements .....	44
3. Cohen’s Allegedly Defamatory Statements Published on Buddhist Channel Website Are Statements of Opinion .....	46
a. Broad Context .....	46
b. Cohen’s Specific Statements .....	46
4. Plaintiffs Elected to Become Limited Public Figures and Cannot Show Cohen’s Statements Were Published With Malice .....	48
VII. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CLAIM FOR COMMERCIAL DISPARAGEMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	50
A. The Absolute Privilege of Consent, the Conditional Privilege of Self-Defense, and the Constitutional Protection Afforded Statements of Opinion Also Apply to Bar Plaintiffs’ Commercial Disparagement Claim .....	51
B. Cohen Did Not Knowingly Publish False Statements With the Intent to Cause Harm to Plaintiffs’ Pecuniary Interest .....	51

VIII.	COHEN IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF FOR QUANTUM MERUIT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....	54
	A. Plaintiffs’ Fourth Claim For Unjust Enrichment/Quantum Meruit .....	54
	B. Plaintiffs Voluntarily and Gratuitously Provided the Traditional Holdings Account Information .....	55
	C. Plaintiffs Did Not Provide the Requested Information Under Duress .....	56
IX.	COHEN IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ TENTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF FOR INTERPLEADER .....	57
	A. Plaintiffs’ Interpleader Claim .....	57
	B. Cohen Has Been Declared Rightful Owner of the Deposited Funds in a Valid California State Judgment Against Lynch .....	59
	C. The Doctrine of Res Judicata Requires The Court to Apply the Preclusive Effect of the California State Court Judgment .....	60
X.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM AS MOOT .....	62
XI.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	64
	A. Plaintiffs Should Be Denied Equitable Relief Because of Their Unclean Hands .....	65
	B. Because Cohen’s Statements Were Privileged, Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Necessary Requisite Elements for Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....	66
	C. The Court Should Also Deny Plaintiffs Prospective Equitable Relief .....	66
XII.	CONCLUSION .....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Rainbow Snow, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 656 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	66
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	2
<i>Bacchus Industries, Inc. v. Arvin Industries, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 887 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>Bangert Bros. Constr. Co. v. Kiewit W. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 1278 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	55
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 949 F.2d 1092 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	63
<i>Britvar v. Schainuck</i> , 791 P.2d 1183 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989) .....	55
<i>Burns v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.</i> , 659 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1983) .....	18, 25, 37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	3
<i>Chambers v. Shivers</i> , 497 P.2d 327 (Colo. Ct. App. 1972) .....	55
<i>Club Valencia Homeowners Ass’n. v. Valencia Assoc.</i> , 712 P.2d 1024 (Colo. Ct. App. 1985) .....	18
<i>Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	67
<i>Costa v. Smith</i> , 43 Colo. App. 251 (Colo. Ct. App. 1979) .....	14
<i>DCB Constr. Co. v. Central City Dev. Co.</i> , 965 P.2d 115 (Colo. 1998) .....	55
<i>DiLeo v. Koltnow</i> , 200 Colo. 119 (Colo. 1980) .....	25, 48

*Dominguez v. Babcock*,  
727 P.2d 362 (Colo. 1986) ..... 14, 24, 25, 34

*Duffy v. Leading Edge Prods.*,  
44 F.3d 308 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 24

*Flight Engineers’ Int’l Ass’n v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
305 F.2d 675 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) ..... 64

*Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.*,  
37 F.3d 1541 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 21, 22, 26, 31, 33

*Gaming Mktg. Solutions, Inc. v. Cross*,  
2008 WL 858183, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25910 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 67

*Garrick v. Weaver*,  
888 F.2d 687 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 59

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 48

*Gordon v. Boyles*,  
99 P.3d 75 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 47

*Gregory v. Durham County Bd. of Educ.*,  
591 F. Supp. 145 (M.D.N.C. 1984) ..... 21

*Gulf States Utilities v. Alabama Power Co.*,  
824 F.2d 1465 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 58

*Hawks v. Agri Sales, Inc.*,  
60 P.3d 714 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 3

*Information Control Corp. v. Genesis One Computer Corp.*,  
611 F.2d 781 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 41, 45

*Jefferson County Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody’s Investor’s Servs.*,  
175 F.3d 848 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 47

*Jones v. Clinton*,  
974 F. Supp. 712 (D. Ark. 1997) ..... 15

*Kelewae v. Jim Meagher Chevrolet, Inc.*,  
952 F.2d 1052 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*Keohane v. Stewart*,  
882 P.2d 1293 (Colo. 1994) ..... 18, 36, 37, 41, 43

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Lewis*,  
777 F.2d 587 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 5

*Konikoff v. The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
234 F.3d 92 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 21,22, 24

*Last Chance Mining Co. v. Tyler Mining Co.*,  
157 U.S. 683 (1895) ..... 62

*Lee v. Calhoun*,  
948 F.2d 1162 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 20, 21

*Lewis v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.*,  
832 P.2d 1118 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 48

*Lieberman v. Fieger*,  
338 F.3d 1076 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 42

*Ling v. Whittemore*,  
140 Colo. 247 (Colo. 1959) ..... 19, 24, 34

*Lottawanna*,  
87 U.S. 201 (1874) ..... 59

*Lucido v. Superior Court*,  
51 Cal. 3d 335 (Cal. 1990) ..... 60, 61

*Mares v. ConAgra Poultry Co., Inc.*,  
971 F.2d 492 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 2

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine*,  
501 U.S. 496 (1991) ..... 31

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 3

*Melcher v. Beeler*,  
48 Colo. 233 (Colo. 1910) ..... 15, 65

*Meeker v. Post Printing and Publishing Co.*,  
55 Colo. 355, (Colo. 1913) ..... 18

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water v. Craft*,  
436 U.S. 1 (1978) ..... 67

*Metropolitan Opera Assoc., Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Employees and Rest.  
Employees Int’l Union*,  
239 F.3d 172 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 68

*Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
465 U.S. 75 (1984) ..... 5

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 25, 36, 39, 45

*Montana v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 147 (1979) ..... 61

*Mountain Medical Equipment, Inc. v. Healthdyne, Inc.*,  
582 F. Supp. 846 (D. Colo. 1984) ..... 67

*NBC Subsidiary (KCNC-TV) v. The Living Will Ctr.*,  
879 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1994) ..... 37

*New York Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 26, 49

*Nicosia v. De Rooy*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 39, 41

*Novecon Ltd. v. Bulgarian-American Enterprise Fund*,  
190 F.3d 556 (D.C. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 21, 24, 33, 34

*Oklahoma Retail Grocers Assoc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
605 F.2d 1155 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 65, 66

*Partington v. Bugliosi*,  
56 F.3d 1147 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 41

*Perez v. Sec. of Health, Educ. and Welfare*,  
354 F. Supp. 1342 (D.P.R. 1972) ..... 63

*Q-Tech Labs. Pty Ltd. v. Walker*,  
2002 WL 1331897, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16842 (D. Colo. 2002) ..... 66

*Quigley v. Rosenthal*,  
327 F.3d 1044, 1062 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 18



*Russillo v. Scarborough*,  
935 F.2d 1167 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 2

*SPX Corp. v. Doe*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ohio 2003) ..... 39

*Schuck Corp. v. Sorkowitz*,  
686 P.2d 1366 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984) ..... 55

*Seidl v. Greentree Mortgage Co.*,  
30 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (D. Colo. 1998) ..... 18, 39, 40

*Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc. v. M & L Investments*,  
10 F.3d 1510 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 3

*TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (D. Colo. 2005),  
*aff'd*, 498 F.3d 1175 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 36, 37, 50

*Teilhaber Mfg. Co. v. Unarco Materials Storage*,  
791 P.2d 1164 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989) ..... 14, 50, 51

*United Transportation Union v. Michigan Bar*,  
401 U.S. 576 (1971) ..... 67

*Walters v. Linhof*,  
559 F. Supp. 1231 (D. Colo. 1983) ..... 14, 21

*Warga v. Cooper*,  
44 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) ..... 60

*Watters v. Hall*,  
740 F. Supp. 797 (D. Colo. 1990) ..... 5

*Williams v. Burns*,  
540 F. Supp. 1243 (D. Colo. 1982) ..... 14, 51

**Court Orders**

Order (Dec. 4, 2006), *Natural Wealth Real Estate, Inc. v. Cohen*,  
2006 WL 3500624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87439 (D. Colo. 2006)  
..... 1, 19, 52, 57, 63

Order (Jan. 23, 2007), *Natural Wealth Real Estate v. Cohen*,  
2007 WL 201252, 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 5016 (D. Colo. 2007) ..... 3

**Restatements**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971)

§ 150 ..... 3  
§ 187 ..... 4, 5  
§ 188 ..... 4  
§ 221 ..... 4, 5

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF RESTITUTION (1937)

§ 1 ..... 55  
§ 71 ..... 56

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977)

§ 566 ..... 36, 47  
§ 571 ..... 18, 33, 40  
§ 580 ..... 40  
§ 583 ..... 15  
§ 586 ..... 18  
§ 593 ..... 19  
§ 594 ..... 20, 21, 24, 31, 51  
§ 599 ..... 24  
§ 603 ..... 24  
§ 604 ..... 24, 35  
§ 605 ..... 24  
§ 611 ..... 18  
§ 623 ..... 20

§ 623A .....	14, 50, 52
§ 646A .....	51
§ 767 .....	52
<b>RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979)</b>	
§ 558 .....	14
§ 892 .....	15, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1622 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2041 .....	59
28 U.S.C. § 2042 .....	59
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	62, 63
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	62
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 473 .....	61, 62
FED R. CIV. P. 12 .....	19
FED R. CIV. P. 44 .....	59
FED R. CIV. P. 56 .....	1, 2, 3
FED R. CIV. P. 57 .....	62
FED R. CIV. P. 65 .....	2
FED R. CIV. P. 67 .....	58, 59
<b>Treatises</b>	
18-130 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE – CIVIL § 130.21 (2007) .....	5
